



IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF DELAWARE

KIMBERLY HECKSHER,)
Appellant,) **No. 621, 2014D**
)
)
V.) **Court Below: Superior Court**
) **of the State of Delaware, in and for**
) **New Castle County**
)
) **C. A. No. 09C-06-236 FSS**
FAIRWINDS BAPTIST)
CHURCH, INC., a Delaware)
Corporation; FAIRWINDS)
CHRISTIAN SCHOOL, a Ministry)
of Fairwinds Baptist Church,)
Appellee.)
)

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

MARGOLIS EDELSTEIN

Herbert W. Mondros

Del. Bar No. 3308

300 Delaware Ave., Suite 800

Wilmington, Delaware 19801

(302) 888-1112 (telephone)

(302) 888-1119 (facsimile)

hmondros@margolisedelstein.com

*Counsel for Appellees Fairwinds Baptist Church
and Fairwinds Christian School*

Dated: December 8, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY REFUSED TO IMPUTE SANDY STERLING’S KNOWLEDGE TO FAIRWINDS.	15
A. Question Presented: Did the Superior Court err in refusing to Impute the knowledge of Sandy Sterling to Fairwinds where Sandy was (i) Appellant’s foster mother; (ii) the wife of the alleged tortfeasor; and (iii) a secretary at the Fairwinds School.....	15
B. Scope of Review: This Court’s review of a trial court’s legal rulings is <i>de novo</i> . <i>Barley Mill, LLC v. Save Our County, Inc.</i> , 89 A.3d 51, 60 (Del. 2014)(citation omitted).	15
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF FAIRWINDS.....	20
Question Presented: Whether the trial court erred in granting summary judgment where there were no disputed issues of material fact and no reasonable juror could find that Fairwinds was grossly negligent.	20
III. THE SUPERIOR COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT’S MOTION TO AMEND HER COMPLAINT	26
IV. APPELLANT HAS FAILED TO SHOW AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION REGARDING THE LIMITED DISCOVERY.....	31

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Barley Mill, LLC v. Save Our County, Inc.</i> , 89 A.3d 51 (Del. 2014)	15
<i>Christopher S. v. Douglaston Club</i> , 275 A.D.2d 768 (N.Y. 2000)	17
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. New Castle County</i> , 464 A.2d 75 (Del. Super. 1983)	26
<i>DaBaldo v. URS Energy & Constr.</i> , 85 A.3d 73 (Del. 2014)	20
<i>Doe v. Bradley</i> , 2011 WL 290829 (Del.Super.)	19
<i>Doe v. Giddings</i> , 2012 WL 1664234 (Del. Super)	15
<i>Doe v. Indian River School Dist.</i> 2012 WL 1980562 (Del. Super)	21,24
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 76 A.3d 774 (Del. 2013)	17
<i>Draper v. Olivere Paving & Construction Co.</i> , 181 A.2d 565 (Del. 1962)	16
<i>Eden v. Oblates of St. Francis De Sales</i> , 2006 WL 3512482 (Del. Super.)	28, 29
<i>Frugis v. Bracigliano</i> , 827 A.2d 1040 (N.J.,2003)	19
<i>In re HealthSouth Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 845 A.2d 1096 (Del.Ch.2003)	17
<i>Henry v. Nanticoke Surgical Associates, P.A.</i> , 931 A.2d 460 (Del. Super. Ct. 2007)	12
<i>Hughes v. Christina School Dist.</i> , 2008 WL 73710 (Del.Super.)	21
<i>Jardel Co., Inc. v. Hughes</i> , Del., 523 A.2d 518 (1987)	21
<i>Johnson v. E.I. duPont deNemours & Co.</i> , 182 A.2d 904 (Del.Super. 1962)	18
<i>Keller v. MacCubbin</i> , 60 A.3d 427 (Del.Super. 2013)	30
<i>Lincoln National Life Insurance Co. v. Snyder</i> , 722 F.Supp.2d 546 (D. Del. 2010)	17

<i>Mann v. Adventure Quest, Inc.</i> , 974 A.2d 607 (Vt. 2009)	18
<i>Matthews v. Booth</i> , 2008 WL 2154391 (Del. Super.)	22
<i>McClain v. McDonald’s Restaurants of Delaware, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2803108 (Del. Super.)	31
<i>MetCap Secs. LLC v. Pearl Senior Care, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 2129, 2007 WL 1498989, (Del. Ch. May 16, 2007)	17
<i>Mullen v. Alarmguard of Delmarva, Inc.</i> , 625 A.2d 258 (Del. 1993)	26
<i>Phillips v. Wilks, Lukoff & Bracegirdle, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 4930693 (Del.)	32
<i>PNC Bank v. Turner</i> , 659 A.2d 222 (Del. Super. 1995)	25
<i>Prather v. Doroshow, Pasquale, Krawitz & Bhaya</i> , 2011 WL 1465520 (Del. Super.)	26
<i>Sheehan v. Oblates of St. Francis de Sales</i> , 15 A.3d 1247 (Del. 2011)	28
<i>Simms v. Christina School District</i> , 2004 WL 344015 (Del.Super.)	16
<i>Smith v. Silver Lake Elementary School</i> , 2012 WL 2393722 (Del.Super. 2012)	21
<i>United Vanguard Fund, Inc. v. TakeCare, Inc.</i> , 693 A.2d 1076 (Del.)	20
10 <i>Del. C.</i> §8145	20, 28
16 <i>Del. C.</i> §903	19
16 <i>Del. C.</i> §1953	19
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 228	18
